

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EVELYN ARTHUR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HOUSING  
AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-2037 (DLF)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
HOUSING AUTHORITY AND CIH PROPERTIES, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
TO STRIKE PUNITIVE DAMAGES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and the DCHRA are Not Time-Barred.....	6
A.    Plaintiffs’ Hostile Living Environment Claims are Timely Even Under a One-Year Statute of Limitations .....	6
B.    In the Non-Employment Context, the Applicable Statute of Limitations for ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims is Three Years .....	8
C.    Even if the Statute of Limitations Were One Year, the ADA, Rehabilitation Act and DCHRA Claims Are Not Time Barred Because Many Alleged Acts Occurred Within One Year of the Complaint.....	12
II.    Ms. Arthur Requested Reasonable Accommodations .....	13
III.   CIH Is Covered by the ADA.....	14
A.    CIH Is Covered by Title II.....	14
B.    Alternatively, CIH Is Covered by Title III.....	17
IV.   Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss “Claim 10” Addresses a Claim Not Made.....	20
V.    Ms. Arthur Sufficiently Stated a Claim for Violation of Her Implied Warranty of Habitability and Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment .....	21
VI.   Mr. Arthur Sufficiently Stated a Claim Under Section 1983.....	23
VII.  Ms. Arthur Sufficiently Stated a Claim for Breach of Lease.....	25
VIII. Ms. Arthur Sufficiently Stated a Claim Under the Fair Housing Act.....	27
A.    Plaintiff’s FHA Claim Was Timely Filed.....	27
B.    DCHA Did Not Provide Ms. Arthur With Reasonable Accommodations .....	28

IX.	Defendants’ Motion to Strike Should Be Denied .....	30
A.	Defendants’ Motion is Not a Proper Motion to Strike.....	30
B.	Motions to Strike Punitive Damages are Premature at the Pleading Stage.....	30
C.	Plaintiffs are not Seeking Punitive Damages for Violations of the ADA and Rehabilitation Act .....	31
D.	Plaintiffs May Seek Punitive Damages for the Alleged Breach of the Common Law Implied Warranty of Habitability and Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hunter ex rel A.H. v. D.C.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	11
<i>Access Living of Metropolitan Chicago, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	6
<i>Arceneaux v. Marin Housing Auth.</i> , No. 15-cv-00088-MEJ, 2015 WL 3396673 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 7
<i>Banks v. Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 289 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>Barry Farm Tenants &amp; Allies Ass’n v. D.C. Housing Authority</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Hahn ex rel. Barta v. Linn Cty., Iowa</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	20
<i>Bean v. U.S.</i> , 709 A.2d 85 (D.C. 1998).....	22
<i>Beltway Management Co. v. Lexington-Landmark Ins. Co.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1145 (D.D.C. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Bernstein v. Fernandez</i> , 649 A.2d 1064 (D.C. 1991).....	31
<i>Brown v. Coates</i> , 253 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	31
<i>Comer v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 108 A.3d 364 (D.C. 2015).....	27

*Commonwealth v. Nelson*,  
909 N.E.2d 42 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009) .....22

*Congress v. District of Columbia*,  
324 F. Supp.3d 164 (D.D.C. 2018).....9

*Di Lella v. University of District of Columbia David A. Clarke School of Law*,  
570 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) (ADA).....9

*Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.*,  
375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004) .....16

*Doe v. Southeastern University*,  
732 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1990).....9

*Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....6

*Gaona v. Town Country Credit*,  
324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
482 U.S. 656 (1987).....8, 10, 11

*Gordon v. D.C.*,  
605 F. Supp.2d 239 (D.D.C. 2009).....9

*Hooper v. United States HUD*,  
No. 6:17-cv-00031-MC, 2017 WL 2380176 (D. Or. May 31, 2017) .....19

*Jaiyeola v. District of Columbia*,  
40 A.3d 356 (D.C. 2012) .....9, 10, 11

*Javins v. First Nat’l Realty Corp.*,  
428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....26

*Jones v. Rogers Memorial Hospital*,  
442 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....6

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
224 F.R.D. 261 (D.D.C. 2004).....5, 30

*Kersey v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority*,  
533 F. Supp.2d 181 (D.D.C. 2008) (ADA).....9

*Koch v. White*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2015).....5, 30

*Long v. Howard University*,  
512 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff'd*, 550 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....9

*Lotus Square Apartments v. McVae*,  
No. 2015 LTB 31179, 2016 WL 10956500 (D.C. Super. Sept. 1, 2016) .....21

*Mark Keshishian & Sons, Inc. v. Washington Square, Inc.*,  
414 A.2d 834 (D.C. 1980) .....31

*McFadden v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2016).....9

*McNamara v. Ohio Building Auth.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....16

*Millennium Square Residential Ass’n v. 2200 M St. LLC*,  
952 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.D.C. 2013) .....26

*Morton v. D.C. Housing Authority*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....30, 31

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....25

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....7

*North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas*,  
515 U.S. 29 (1995).....10

*Oliver v. Mustafa*,  
929 A.2d 873 (D.C. 2007) .....31

*Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*,  
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....5

*Parham v. CIH Properties, Inc.*,  
208 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2016).....22

*Parham v. CIH Props.*,  
148 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2015).....19

*PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin*,  
532 U.S. 661 (2001).....20

*Pierce v. District of Columbia*,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....14

*Potts v. Howard University Hospital*,  
623 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2009) .....6

*Runyon v. McCrary*,  
427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....8

*Ryan v. Gonzales*,  
568 U.S. 57 (2013) .....11

*Sobelsohn v. American Rental Mgmt. Co.*,  
926 A.2d 713 (D.C. 2007) .....21

*State of Connecticut v. Schaffel*,  
229 A.2d 552 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1966) .....22

*State of Vermont v. Dixon*,  
725 A.2d 920 (Vt. 1999) .....22

*Stewart v. District of Columbia*,  
Civ. No. 04-1444-CKK, 2006 WL 626921 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2006) .....8

*Union Travel Assocs., Inc. v. Int’l Assocs., Inc.*,  
401 A.2d 105 (D.C. 1979) .....21

*Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi–Craft Co.*,  
618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010) .....5, 30

*Williams v. Savage*,  
538 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2008) .....9

*Winston v. United States*,  
106 A.3d 1087 (D.C. 2015) .....22

*Young v. D.C. Housing Authority*,  
31 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2014) .....29

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1658 .....11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....23, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....8, 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f) .....27

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a) .....27

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) .....	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(K).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 13663(d) .....	23, 24, 25, 29
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act Title I .....	8, 10, 11
Americans with Disabilities Act Title II.....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act Title III.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 42-3505.02 .....	20
D.C. Code Title 14 .....	22
D.C. Human Rights Act, D.C. Code § 2-1402.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.104 .....	15
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (July 26, 1991).....	20
14 DCMR § 6121.2.....	24
14 DCMR § 6121.4.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	27, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	5, 30
H.R. Rep. 101–485(II) .....	20
United States Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual § II-1.2000</i> , available at <a href="https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html">https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html</a> .....	16
United States Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act: Title III Technical Assistance Manual § III-1.7000</i> , available at <a href="https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html#II-1.2000">https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html#II-1.2000</a> .....	17, 18
